



\$~24 to 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
RC.REV. 3/2025, CM APPL. 630/2025-Stay, CM APPL.
23197/2025-Stay, CM APPL. 47328/2025-Stay
SUKH DAYAL NARULAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Khurana, Mr. Shiven
Khurana and Ms. Arshia Dhingra,
Advocates.

versus

KALANIDHI INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE LIMITED
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. L.K. Singh, Advocate

25

RC.REV. 34/2025, CM APPL. 4995/2025-Stay, CM APPL.
23975/2025-Stay, CM 52971/25-O 1 R 10 by pet.

KULDIP SHENKER (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LRS
.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Puneet Bajaj, Advocate

versus

M/S KALANIDHI INTERNATIONAL PVT. LTD.Respondent

Through: Mr. L.K. Singh, Advocate

26

+ RC.REV. 6/2025, CM APPL. 650/2025-Stay, CM APPL.
23198/2025-Stay, CM APPL. 47312/2025-Stay

RAVINDER PAL SINGH SINCE DECD THR LRPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Khurana, Mr. Shiven
Khurana and Ms. Arshia Dhingra,
Advocates.

versus

KALANIDHI INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE LIMITED
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. L.K. Singh, Advocate

27

RC.REV. 8/2025, CM APPL. 748/2025-Stay, CM APPL.
23190/2025-Stay, CM APPL. 47338/2025-Stay
SUKH DAYAL NARULAPetitioner



Through: Mr. Sandeep Khurana, Mr. Shiven
Khurana and Ms. Arshia Dhingra,
Advocates.

versus

M/S KALANIDHI INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. L.K. Singh, Advocate

28

RC.REV. 9/2025, CM APPL. 752/2025-Stay, CM APPL.
23193/2025-Stay, CM APPL. 47337/2025-Stay

KIM HUGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Khurana, Mr. Shiven
Khurana and Ms. Arshia Dhingra,
Advocates.

versus

KALANIDHI INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. L.K. Singh, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

30.10.2025

%

1. Mr. Puneet Bajaj, learned counsel for the petitioners in RC.REV. 34/2025 submits that an SPL (Civil) No.55684/2025 has already been filed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court against the order dated 16.05.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court in O. Ref. No. 1-11/2025 entitled "*K.S. Bhandari v. International Security*" which was also mentioned before the Hon'ble Supreme Court today itself.
2. As such, renotify on 14.01.2026.
3. A copy of this order be kept in all the connected matters

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

OCTOBER 30, 2025/So